Both the COI 
and 16S datasets displayed negative Tajima’s D (only sig-
nificant in Valencia considering COI gene and Alicante for 
16S gene) and Fu’s FS values (all highly significant with 
p<0.01), which suggested population expansion (Table 4).

Morphometry

Two hundred forty-one (241) individuals that were 
obtained along the Mediterranean Spanish coast were 
measured. The entire sample had an average length of 
13.35 cm (± 3.49) and an average weight of 90.18 g (± 

Table 2. Population pairwise fixation indices (FST) for Parastichopus regalis based on mtDNA COI (below diagonal) and 16S